
Democratic Service
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.30 am, TUESDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2019

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH

Contact Point

Sian Ellis Williams
01286 679666

sianelliswilliams@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 13/11/19)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (15)

Plaid Cymru (8)

Councillors

Annwen Daniels Annwen Hughes
Charles Wyn Jones Linda Ann Jones

Olaf Cai Larsen Judith Mary Humphreys
Edgar Wyn Owen Mair Rowlands

Independent (5)

Councillors

John Brynmor Hughes Anne Lloyd Jones
Dewi Wyn Roberts Hefin Underwood
Eryl Jones-Williams

Llais Gwynedd (1)

Councillor Anwen J. Davies

Gwynedd United Independents (1)

Councillor Dewi Owen

Ex-officio Members
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council



A G E N D A

1.  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR

To elect a vice chair for this committee for 2019/20

2.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

4.  URGENT ITEMS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

5.  MINUTES 5 - 7

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the last meeting of this 
committee held on 9/4/19, be signed as a true record.

6.  ELECTED MEMBERS' REMUNERATION 8 - 9

Report on the information of the Annual Report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales

7.  TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATION 10 - 13

To present an update of the work to improve communication through the 
use of technology.

8.  ELECTED MEMBERS' ANNUAL REPORTS 2018/19 14 - 18

Presenting information in relation to Elected Members’ Annual Reports 
(2018/19) that were published and the improvements made to our 
processes.

9.  DIVERSITY SUB-GROUP 19 - 23

To submit an update on the work of the Diversity sub-group to Committee 
members and request observations on the draft work programme.

10.  LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PROVISION FOR MEMBERS 24 - 29

To provide an overview of the provision Learning and Development for 
Members, and highlight successes, challenges and developments.

11.  INTIMIDATING BEHAVIOUR AGAINST COUNCILLORS 30 - 31

To present the latest guides from the WLGA “Councillors’ guide to handling 
intimidation”.



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 9/04/19

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 9/04/19

Present: Anne Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Annwen Hughes, John Brynmor Hughes, Charles Wyn Jones, Olaf Cai Larsen, 
Judith Mary Humphreys and Edgar Wyn Owen

OFFICERS: Geraint Owen (Head of Corporate Support), Vera Jones (Members Manager - 
Democracy Service) and Sion Owen (Members’ Support Officer)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Annwen Daniels, Anwen J. Davies, Linda Ann Jones, Dewi Owen, 
Dewi Wyn Roberts and Eryl Jones-Williams

1.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received.

2.  MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 12 
February 2019 as a true record.

3.  FINANCIAL REMUNERATION FOR ELECTED MEMBERS

Submitted - the report of the Democratic Services Manager noting the final 
recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales, and members 
were reminded that the Panel's draft proposals had been presented to the committee at 
its meeting on 25 October 2018. She added that the Panel had decided not to set 
different levels of remuneration now, as no authorities used these different levels. It was 
noted that there had been an increase of £268 (1.97%) in the basic salary for Members 
with an increase of £800 in the salaries of the Leader, Deputy Leader and Executive 
Members inclusive of the £268 increase in basic salary. The other senior salaries 
payable would receive the increase as per the basic salary increase only. The Panel had 
noted that the number claiming reimbursement for the costs of care had remained low, 
and encouraged those eligible to claim it. It was emphasised that any member could 
refuse the salary increase by informing the Head of Democratic Service in writing.

Observations from the discussion:
- That it was important that everyone was aware that the Panel was responsible for 

setting the salary level, not the Council.
- That promoting the reimbursement of the costs of care for those eligible was not 

an easy task. Nevertheless, it was important for the availability of the 
reimbursement to be promoted prior to the elections in order to encourage 
diversity among candidates.

- That the fact that the salary of the Council Chair had been increased to the same 
level as the chairs of other Council Committees was a positive development, 
following the Panel's decision not to give a choice in terms of salary levels.

In response, the Democratic Services Manager noted that claims for reimbursements for 
the costs of care had been reported individually in the past, but the Panel had allowed 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 9/04/19

councils to publish the total of the claims in order to prevent the stigmatisation of those 
claiming it. As 2018/19 was the first reporting cycle since the Panel introduced the 
change, it was too early to see whether the change had had an effect in increasing the 
low number who had claimed a reimbursement of the costs of care. It was added that 
arrangements would be made for a leaflet to be sent to all members to promote the 
reimbursement.

4.  DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20

Submitted - the report of the Head of Democratic Services presented by the Democratic 
Services Manager, noting that the work programme was submitted following a request in 
the discussions on rationalising the number of meetings at the 2 February 2018 meeting 
of this Committee. As the number of Committee meetings had been rationalised, it was 
important to use the time available for the Committee effectively
[...]
port back to formal 
committee meetings.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.20 am

CHAIRMAN

Page 6



MEETING DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

DATE 19 NOVEMBER, 2019

SUBJECT FINANCIAL REMUNERATION FOR ELECTED MEMBERS

PURPOSE Report on the information of the Annual Report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales.

RECOMMENDATION Members of the Committee are asked to:
 Consider any responses they wish to submit as a response to 

the consultation on financial remuneration
 Consider how to promote the process of care reimbursement 

claims.  

AUTHOR Vera Jones, Democratic Services Manager

BACKGROUND 

1. The annual report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (February 2020) was 
published in draft form on 15 October, 2019. The report is submitted to the Democratic 
Services Committee in order to make observations upon which to form a response to the 
draft consultation by the Panel. There is a need to respond to the consultation by 10 
December, 2019.  A link to the full report can be viewed via the link below.

Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales Draft Annual Report - February 2020 

MAIN MATTERS 

2.1 The main points that derive from the report are as follows:

 Increase of £350 in the basic salary for all elected Members (increasing from £13,868 to 
£14,218 - a 2.5% increase) from April 2020.  
 

 No additional increases will be paid to senior salary post-holders in 2020.  In other 
words, the salary of the Leader, Deputy Leader, Members of the Executive, Committee 
Chairs (who receive remuneration) and Leader of the largest Opposition Party will only 
receive an increase to the basic salary (i.e. an increase of £350 only).

 The salary for the Head of the Civic Department and the deputy head of the Civic 
Department has been set on the same scale as last year, with only an increase to the 
basis salary.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

https://gov.wales/independent-remuneration-panel-wales-draft-annual-report-2020-2021
[...]
tee are asked to:
 Consider any specific observations in response to the consultation
 Consider how to promote the process of care reimbursement claims.  

Page 8



MEETING DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

DATE 19 NOVEMBER, 2019

SUBJECT COMMUNICATION AND TECHNOLOGY

PURPOSE Present an update of the work to improve communication through 
the use of technology 

RECOMMENDATION Members of the Committee are asked to:

 Consider and approve the way forward   
 Identify a small Group of Elected Members to assist with a trial of 

the new Porth  

AUTHOR Huw Ynyr, Senior Information Technology Manager

Vera Jones, Democratic Services Manager

BACKGROUND 

1. At the meeting of the full Council on 18 July 2019, Councillor and Cabinet Member, Nia 
Jeffreys stated "that there are environmental benefits of using modern technology and 
of being more inclusive, increasing the potential for participation and attracting 
more individuals from different backgrounds into Local Government, and it would 
also save money.”

2. The Council has made progress with its use of technology, but there is room for 
further improvement, and the Democratic Services Committee has a specific 
function in looking at this.  

3. Among the developments to note to date are:

 Most members receive and read their committee documents electronically
 By moving to the Office 365 provision, Members can now gain access to their 

member e-mail accounts/documents on any device in any location (wi-fi 
access permitting).  A large number of members have reported that this has 
made a great difference.

 All information about Councillors is updated automatically on the web site 
through the "modern.gov" development

 Members can easily claim travel costs electronically
 Skype provision is available to all members in order to contact each other and 

officers electronically. *

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 The Council also uses video conferencing facilities at some informal meetings 
– internal and external 
[...]
e 10



11. Once again, the experience to date has been variable, and specific factors need 
attention in order to further develop the provision.  The Chairmanship element of 
such meetings again brings its own challenges - and this element must be included in 
any work programmes.

THE WAY FORWARD

12. Therefore we believe that the bigger picture must be considered whilst developing 
the way forward with the above.  It is essential that this be done in a rational way that 
coincides with other relevant developments.

13. This is considered to be a joint project between the Finance Department and the 
Corporate Support Department.  A Project Group has been established to move the 
work forward, and the Project Group will update the Democratic Services Committee 
with further developments.   

14. Coupled with the above, it is considered that our current provision could still be 
improved.  We will continue to trial the use of video conferencing and Skype, and will 
gather evidence about user experience, and will endeavour to eliminate barriers to 
making the best use of the current provision.    

15. Furthermore, we will be working with the Learning and Development Service to 
develop training for chairing such meetings and will look into the work of other 
councils in the field, and will learn from their experiences.  

MEMBERS' PORTH

16. In addition, one of the matters that have been receiving attention over recent months 
is the members' porth.  Members will recall that the Porth was established at 
members' request as an electronic location from which to gain easy access to 
information.  

17. Members submitted many comments on the practicality of the portal, and gave ideas 
about what they wanted to see.  In short, the ease of use of the portal could be 
improved (user friendly), but that it contained very useful information - especially for 
new Members.  

18. These comments have led to the development of the 'new look' portal, which is far 
easier to use and has been constructed from the perspective of the members who use 
it, rather than the design staff.  

19. A pilot site has been created, with the aim of sharing the portal with all members soon 
as it is ready.  The main advantages of the new portal are:

 Simple

Page 11



 Visually easier to use
 Aiming to look through the eyes of a new member (who is unfamiliar with the 

Council) 

20. The Democratic Services Committee asks for 3 or 4 members from your midst who 
are willing to be introduced to the portal and to use it over time in order to feed 
comments back to the officers.  We also request comments on how to launch and 
promote the portal in its new form.  

RECOMMENDATION

21. Members of the Committee are asked to:

o Consider and approve the way forward   
o Identify a small Group of Elected Members to assist with a trial of the new Porth  

Page 12



MEETING Democratic Services Committee

DATE 19 November 2019

SUBJECT Elected Members’ Annual Reports 

PURPOSE
Presenting information in relation to Elected Members’ 
Annual Reports (2018/19) that were published and the 
improvements made to our processes

RECOMMENDATION The Committee is asked to present any comments on 
further improving the arrangements

AUTHOR
Vera Jones
Democracy and Language Service Manager

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 As you are aware the Local Government Bill (Wales) 2011 notes:

A local authority must make arrangements for:
- each person who is a member of the authority to make an 

annual report about the person’s activities as a member of the 
authority during the year to which the report relates, 

- each person who is a member of the authority’s executive to 
make an annual report about the person’s activities as a 
member of the executive during the year to which the report 
relates, and

- the authority to publish all annual reports produced by its 
members and by the members of its executive. 

1.2 To remind Members, the original guidance received is attached in 
Appendix A.  

     

2. ANNUAL REPORTS DURING THE PAST YEARS AND THIS YEAR’S 
IMPROVEMENTS

2.1 It is noted below the number of Elected Members who chose to 
produce an annual report over the past years:    

2012/13 8 reports (pilot of the arrangements)
2013/14 26 reports (using the template for the first time)
2014/15 39 reports
2015/16 29 reports
2016/17 No reports were produced
2017/18 16 reports
2018/19 17 reports

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



2.2 The reports can be viewed through following the link below:   
https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/en/Council/Councillors-and-
committees/How-the-Council-works/Annual-Reports.aspx

2.3 Over the years, Members of the Democratic Services Committee have 
discussed the annual reports on many occasions, with the continuing 
aim of producing reports which are visually attractive, trying to simplify 
the process by which they are produced whilst keeping within the 
guidelines for the reports.    

2.4 This year, it was decided to further simplify the process, by asking 
Elected Members to answer two questions via email format only as 
follows: 

o What were your main electoral and community activities during 
the period 4 May 2018 to 3 May 2019?  

o Which meetings did you attend during the period 4 May 2018 to 
3 May 2019 in addition to those noted on your presence 
statistics on the website?  (The Team will arrange to place a link 
to your details on the website). 

2.5 This year’s timetimable was much tighter than it has been in the 
past, with the aim of ensuring that reports were published bilingually on 
the website before the summer.  The steps were as follows:

 By 21 June members were requested to submit a draft response in 
one language to the Democracy Service for checking.   

 The date for responding was extended to 4 July.  
 Following agreement on the final version the Service arranged a 

translation of the annual report.  
 On 19 July the work was completed and the annual reports were 

published on the Council’s website

The process was much smoother for the Members and the Officers this year 
for producting the 2018/19 reports.  It is believed that the reasons for this are: 

 There was no template to complete, instead two questions needed the 
attention of the Members

 There was no work in transferring from one computer programme to 
another 

 Many unnecessary steps were deleted from the background 
processes, steps that did not add value 

 The work was given priority by officers so that it could be completed in 
a timely manner

Page 14

https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/en/Council/Councillors-and-committees/How-the-Council-works/Annual-Reports.aspx
https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/en/Council/Councillors-and-committees/How-the-Council-works/Annual-Reports.aspx


3. RECOMMENDATION:

(i) The Democratic Services Committee is asked to present any 
comments on further improving the arrangements.

Page 15



Appendix A – Original Guidance

ANNUAL REPORTS BY MEMBERS OF A LOCAL AUTHORITY

Introduction

Part 1 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (“the Measure”) contains 
provisions intended to strengthen local democracy. Chapter 1 of that Part concerns 
the support provided to members of a local authority and section 5 within that 
chapter provides for the production of annual reports for these members. This 
statutory guidance is issued under section 5(4) of the Measure. The guidance relates 
to local authorities making arrangements for the production of annual reports.

What the Measure requires

Section 5 requires county and county borough councils (local authorities) to ensure 
that all their elected members are able to make an annual report on their council 
activities during the previous year. This includes enabling any member of the 
council’s executive to be able to report on their executive activities also. Any reports 
produced by members of a county or county borough council must be published by 
that council. A local authority is free to set conditions/limits on wha
[...]
RSITY SUB-GROUP

PURPOSE To submit an update on the work of the Diversity sub-group to 
Committee members and request observations on the draft work 
programme.  

RECOMMENDATION Members of the Committee are asked to:
a. Note the above information
b. Submit any observations on the work programme.

AUTHOR Vera Jones, Democratic Services Manager

BACKGROUND 

1. The 'Diversity in Democracy' sub-group was specifically established to attempt to 
create circumstances for people from different backgrounds to represent the people 
of Gwynedd by standing for election to become a Councillor.  

2. The Group has established a 'Terms of Reference' for its work - it can be viewed in 
Appendix A. The Terms of Reference explain the background, purpose and 
membership.  

UPDATE OF THE GROUP’S WORK

3. The sub-group has recommenced work over recent months and is pleased to welcome 
new members to the group. Progress has been made in three specific areas: raising 
awareness of unconscious bias, undertaking a pilot event to increase awareness of 
democracy arrangements among young people, and establishing a further work 
programme.   

4. Unconscious Bias - The report from the Organisational Learning and Development 
Team notes the success of the "unconscious bias" training, which arose originally as a 
request from the Democratic Services Committee. Raising greater awareness of the 
unconscious bias we all have opens the door to enable us to do something about the 
situation and improve circumstances for everyone. 

5. Raising awareness of democracy arrangements among young people - A group of 85 
young people from six primary schools in the Dyffryn Nantlle catchment area visited 
the Council Chamber in July this year.  The purpose of the session was to try to raise 
the children's awareness of the Council's democracy arrangements. They experienced 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



a discussion in the Chamber and were given an opportunity to question some 
Councillors on different topics
[...]
llenges and developments

RECOMMENDATION The Committee is invited to:
 Consider the steps in order to encourage more Members to take 

responsibility for their learning and take advantage of development 
opportunities 

 Consider the content of the Training Programme for 2020/21 and 
suggest additional titles to be included

AUTHOR Carey Cartwright (Organisational Learning and Development Manager) 

1. OVERVIEW

As noted in previous reports, a comprehensive development programme is offered which includes 'traditional' face-to-
face training, and elements such as workshops, coaching and e-learning.  Also, a programme is provided to develop 
Leadership.

The programme includes key/core titles (which are identified by Officers mainly) and developmental titles which 
provide Members with an opportunity to consider their own personal learning and development needs and take 
increasing responsibility for the content of the programme. 

2.  SUCCESSES

2.1 Feedback following Recent Sessions

2.1.1 Unconscious Bias   

(19 Members have attended the training so far.  The next session is arranged for 26/2/20).

Feedback following the session

 "We believe that we make decisions based on evidence, logically.  In reality, we make decisions more impulsively and 
rationalise to justify these decisions.   

 "Worthwhile training for everyone, especially those who make staffing decisions such as appointing or disciplining"
 "I might be more aware that people consider things from various perspectives and am more willing to see things from their 

perspective.  It's important to see things from the perspective of the "People of Gwynedd" - those who use our services or are 
affected by our decisions - rather than from the perspective of councillors and officers" 

 "The course will help me on the Employment Appeals Committee, where the Committee members must weigh up the 
viewpoint of the staff member who is appealing, as well as the viewpoint of the managers who have disciplined
[...]
cal Government Association 

(WLGA) "Councillors' guide to handling intimidation" 
 Consider raising their fellow members' awareness of the guides 

AUTHOR(S) Vera Jones, Democratic Services Manager
Sarah Jones, Communications Officer - Members and Staff

BACKGROUND 

1 The Democratic Services Committee has discussed the need to try to ensure your 
own personal safety in your role as Councillor in a public position in the past. The 
Local Government Association (WLGA) has introduced guides previously, focusing 
mainly on personal safety and how to respond to intimidation on social media.

2 In a world where an increasing number of people involved in democracy (at a 
national or local level) state that they have suffered intimidation, the WLGA has 
updated its guides for Councillors.  They include practical steps that Councillors and 
candidates can consider for their personal safety.  

3 The guides define public intimidation as follows:

“words and/or behaviour intended or likely to block or deter participation in public 
debate, which could lead to an individual wanting to withdraw from public life."

4 Everyone will acknowledge that discussing, debating and having a different views is 
all part of healthy democracy. The guides state that "abuse, public intimidation and 
threats are designed to undermine democratic decision making by generating fear in 
those who represent it.”

5 Therefore, it is timely that the committee looks at this matter in order to consider 
what steps individuals can take to protect themselves, their workplace (e.g. their 

Page 27

Agenda Item 11

https://www.local.gov.uk/councillors-guide-handling-intimidation
https://www.local.gov.uk/councillors-guide-handling-intimidation


home) and the people around them and what to do if they feel intimidated. The full 
WLGA guide can be seen by clicking on the link.  
https://www.local.gov.uk/councillors-guide-handling-intimidation

6 In addition, it is important for the Committee to consider how 

Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRACY SERVICES COMMITTEE 19/11/19 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE, TUESDAY 19 
NOVEMBER 2019 

 
PRESENT:   
 Anne Lloyd Jones (Vice-chair) 
 
Councillors: Annwen Hughes, Charles Wyn Jones, Linda Ann Jones, Edgar Wyn Owen, Eryl 
Jones-Williams and Mair Rowlands 
  
OFFICERS:  Geraint Owen (Head of Corporate Support), Vera Jones (Democracy and Language 
Service Manager) and Sian Ellis Williams (Civic and Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO PRESENT for Items 10 and 11 
 
Carey Cartwright, Nia Meleri Edwards, Sam Angel and Cara Williams (Learning and 
Development Team) 
   
 

1.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

 RESOLVED: To elect Councillor Anne Lloyd Jones as vice-chair of this Committee for 
the year 2019/20. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES 
 

 Councillors Annwen Daniels, Anwen Davies, John Brynmor Hughes, Judith Humphreys 
and Dewi Owen. 
 

 

3.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 

 

4.  URGENT ITEMS 
 

 There were no urgent items  
 

 

5.  MINUTES 
 

 The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 4 April 
2019 as a true record. 
 

 
 

6.  ELECTED MEMBERS’ REMUNERATION  
 

 The Democracy and Language Service Manager presented her report, and noted that 
the Annual Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (February 2020) 
had been published in draft form on 15 October 2019. She asked the Democratic 
Services Committee to submit observations upon which to form a response to the draft 
consultation by the Panel. There was a need to respond to the consultation by 10 



DEMOCRACY SERVICES COMMITTEE 19/11/19 

December 2019.   
 
 
The following specific points arose from the discussion: 
-   It was important that everyone was aware that the Panel was responsible for setting 
the salary level, not the Council. 
-   They were in keeping with the level of increase noted in the draft report. 
-  That promoting the reimbursement of care costs for those eligible was not an easy 
task, and it was recognised that it would take time to raise awareness, and that it would 
not happen immediately. Nevertheless, it was important for the availability of the 
reimbursement to be promoted prior to the elections in order to encourage diversity 
among candidates. It was noted that this was a national problem, and was not unique to 
Gwynedd. Officers were asked to consider different methods of raising awareness of the 
care reimbursement among members. 
 
The report was accepted. 
 

 
 

7.  COMMUNICATION AND TECHNOLOGY 
 

 The Democracy and Language Service Manager presented a report that had been jointly 
submitted by her and the Senior Information Technology Manager.  
 
She reported that the Council had made progress with its use of technology, but there 
was room for further improvement, and the Democratic Services Committee had a 
specific function in assisting with this.   
 
It was noted that it would be necessary to consider the bigger picture when identifying 
the way forward, and to approach this in a rational way that was in keeping with relevant 
developments. To this end, a joint project Group between the Finance Department and 
the Corporate Support Department had recently been established to take this work 
forward. It was noted that the project Group would provide an update report to the 
Democratic Services Committee in due course.    
 
It was reported that improvements would continue to be sought within the current 
provision in the meantime, including trialling the use of video conferencing and Skype, 
gathering evidence about user experience, and endeavouring to eliminate barriers to 
making the best use of the current provision.   
Furthermore, work would be undertaken with the Learning and Development Service to 
develop training for chairing such meetings, and similar work in other Councils would be 
examined in order to learn from their experiences.   
 
It was also noted that the members' porth had been given attention over recent months, 
and it was reported that many comments had been submitted on the practicality of the 
portal, and ideas had been put forward. In short, the portal could be made more user-
friendly, but it contained very useful information - especially for new Members. These 
comments had led to the development of the 'new look' portal, which was far easier to 
use and had been constructed from the perspective of the members who used it, rather 
than the staff who designed it. A pilot site had been created, with the aim of sharing the 
portal with all members soon. The Democratic Services Committee was requested to 
identify three or four members who would be willing to be introduced to the portal and to 
use it for a period of time in order to feed comments back to the officers.   
 
This way forward was approved, and Councillors Anne Lloyd–Jones, Charles Wyn Jones 
and Mair Rowlands were nominated to assist with trialling the new look Members' Porth. 



DEMOCRACY SERVICES COMMITTEE 19/11/19 

 
 
 

8.  ELECTED MEMBERS' ANNUAL REPORTS 2018/19 
 

 The Democracy and Language Service Manager reported that local authorities, under 
the provisions of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, must make 
arrangements for: 
 - each person who is a member of the authority to make an annual report about 
the person’s activities as a member of the authority during the year to which the report 
relates, 
 - each person who is a member of the authority’s executive to make an annual 
report about the person’s activities as a member of the executive during the year to 
which the report relates, and  
 - the authority to publish all annual reports produced by its members and by the 
members of its executive. 
 
The number of Elected Members who chose to publish annual reports over recent years 

was noted:    
2012/13 8 reports (pilot arrangements) 
2013/14 26 reports (using the template for the first time) 
2014/15 39 reports 
2015/16 29 reports 
2016/17           No reports were produced 
2017/18          16 reports 
2018/19 17 reports 

 
It was reported that Members of the Democratic Services Committee has discussed the 
annual reports on many occasions, with the continuing aim of producing reports which 
were visually attractive, trying to simplify the process by which they were produced, 
whilst keeping within the guidelines for the reports.    
 
This year’s timetable was much tighter than it had been in the past, with the aim of 
ensuring that reports were published bilingually on the website before the summer. It had 
been decided to further simplify the process, by asking Elected Members to answer two 
questions via e-mail, as follows:  

 What were your main electoral and community activities during the period 
4 May 2018 to 3 May 2019?  

 Which meetings did you attend during the period 4 May 2018 to 2 May 
2019 in addition to those noted in your attendance statistics on the 
website?  
 

The process of producing the 2018/19 reports this year had been far smoother for 
Members and Officers.  It was believed that the reasons for this were: 

 There was no template to complete, instead two questions needed the attention 
of the Members 

 There was no work in transferring from one computer programme to another 

 Many unnecessary steps were deleted from the background processes, steps 
that did not add value  

 The work was prioritised by officers so that it could be completed in a timely 
manner 

 
The value of publishing the annual reports was questioned, and the Manager agreed to 
look at the numbers reading / viewing the reports on the website. She suspected that 
those figures increased during an election period. It was also reported that there would 



DEMOCRACY SERVICES COMMITTEE 19/11/19 

be an imminent amendment to the Local Government Measure, and that it was expected 
that this would include an update on the annual reports. 
 
The report was accepted. 
 

 
 

9.  DIVERSITY SUB-GROUP 
 

 It was reported that the sub-group had recommenced its work over recent months, and 
had been pleased to welcome new members to the group. Progress had been made in 
three specific areas: raising awareness of unconscious bias, undertaking a pilot event to 
increase awareness of democracy arrangements among young people, and establishing 
a further work programme.    

 
The committee noted that "Unconscious Bias" - training that arose originally as a request 
from the Democratic Services Committee had been extremely successful and everyone 
was encouraged to attend the course.   

 

It was reported that a group of 85 young people from six primary schools in the Dyffryn 
Nantlle catchment area visited the Council Chamber in July this year. The purpose of the 
session was to try to raise the children's awareness of the Council's democracy 
arrangements. They experienced a discussion in the Chamber and they were given an 
opportunity to question some Councillors on different topics.    
 
In approving the work programme, it was noted that the impact of extending the vote to 
16-17 year olds needed to be added to the terms of reference and work programme 
when the measure came into force.  
 
The proposal to establish a national fund to assist disabled people who needed practical 
help to stand in elections was welcomed.  
 

 
 

10.  LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PROVISION FOR MEMBERS 
 

 The Organisational Learning and Development Manager presented his report, noting 
that a comprehensive development programme was offered, which included 'traditional' 
face-to-face training, and elements such as workshops, coaching and e-learning.  Also, a 
programme was provided to develop Leadership. 
 
It was reported that the programme included key/core titles (which were identified by 
Officers mainly) and developmental titles which provided Members with an opportunity to 
consider their own personal learning and development needs and take increasing 
responsibility for the content of the programme. 
 
The Committee noted that there was a need to consider how to ensure that all members 
attended relevant training.  
 
The Committee was invited to consider the current programme and to contact the 
Learning and Development Team to suggest additional areas/titles for inclusion.  
 
The report was accepted.  
 

 
 



DEMOCRACY SERVICES COMMITTEE 19/11/19 

11.  INTIMIDATING BEHAVIOUR AGAINST COUNCILLORS 
 

 The Democracy and Language Service Manager presented a report that had been jointly 
submitted by her and the Communications Officer - Members and Staff.  
 
It was reported that an increasing number of people involved in democracy (at a national 

or local level) noted that they had suffered intimidation, and that the Welsh Local 

Government Association (WLGA) had updated its guides for Councillors. They included 

practical steps that Councillors and candidates could consider for their personal safety.   

The Head of Democratic Services noted that the good practice guidelines for Council 

staff were also relevant to Members, and that arrangements would be made to ensure 

that they were easily accessible to Members.  

Two main points arose from the discussion: 

technology – relating to security on social media e.g. releasing addresses, e-mail 

addresses and personal telephone numbers on websites and social media 

and 

personal resilience – given the traditional perception and expectation that politicians in 

public roles should expect and accept some comments and disagreement from people, 

the guidelines should consider how to cope mentally with such incidents.   

It was agreed that training for the two areas outlined above should be considered. 

 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10:30 and concluded at 12:10 
 

 
 

CHAIR 
 

 
 

 


